earnings, to be implemented by issuing bonus preferred shares to its shareholders.

If the previous matter is approved, the Management proposes that the shareholders approve an increase in the 
Company’s capital through the capitalization of part of the statutory retained earnings, in the amount of BRL 
2,065,275,790.45 (two billion, sixty-five million, two hundred seventy-five thousand, seven hundred ninety reais 
and forty-five cents), in accordance with the interim financial information for the period ended September 30, 
2025, through the issuance of bonus shares in the form of preferred shares to be distributed free of charge to 
all shareholders, in proportion to their respective shareholding in the share capital, so that shareholders receive

[...]

of CVM Resolution 81/22

8.Appendices

Table of justifications for the proposed amendments to the Company’s Bylaws – Article 12 of CVM 
Resolution 81/22

CURRENT BYLAWS PROPOSED AMENDMENTS JUSTIFICATION

Article 5 – The subscribed 
and paid-in share capital 
is BRL 17,908,250,234.77 
(seventeen billion, nine 
hundred eight million, two 
hundred fifty thousand, two 
hundred thirty-four reais 
and seventy-seven cents), 
divided into 1,082,620,720 
(one billion, eighty-two 
million, six hundred twenty 
thousand, seven hundred 
twenty) registered common 
shares with no par value.

Article 5 – The subscribed and fully 
paid-up share capital amounts to 
BRL 19,973,526,025.22 (nineteen 
billion, nine hundred seventy-
three million, five hundred twenty-
six thousand, twenty-five reais 
and twenty-two cents), divided 
into 1,082,620,720 (one billion, 
eighty-two million, six hundred 
twenty thousand, seven hundred 
twenty) common shares and 
41,638,625 (forty-one million, six 
hundred thirty-eight thousand, six 
hundred twenty-five) preferred 
shares, all registered and without 
par value.

Increase of Capital Stock and Creation of 
Preferred Shares (items (a), (b), and (c) on the 
Agenda): Increase in the Company’s share 
capital to reflect the capitalization of a portion 
of the Company’s earnings reserves, as well

[...]

(h) Monitoring activities for electronic security systems; and

(i) Management of non-financial intangible assets.

Article 4. The duration of the company is indefinite.

CHAPTER II - CAPITAL AND SHARES

Article 5.The subscribed and fully paid-up share capital amounts to BRL 19,973,526,025.22 (nineteen billion, 
nine hundred seventy-three million, five hundred twenty-six thousand, twenty-five reais and 
twenty-two cents), divided into 1,082,620,720 (one billion, eighty-two million, six hundred twenty 
thousand, seven hundred twenty) common shares and 41,638,625 (forty-one million, six hundred 
thirty-eight thousand, six hundred twenty-five) preferred shares, all registered and without par 
value.

Paragraph 1.The Company’s shares are book-entry shares. remaining in a deposit account at the 
financial institution appointed by the Board of Directors, on behalf of their owners, without 
the issuance of certificates, pursuant to articles 34 and 35 of Law 6,404, of December 15,

[...]

board, in that regard, and, refrain from analyzing any material regarding the matter.

***

1. Inform the amount of the increase and the new share capital

The Bonus will correspond to the capitalization of part of the Company’s statutory earnings reserve in the 
total amount of BRL 2,065,275,790.45 (two billion, sixty-five million, two hundred seventy-five thousand, 
seven hundred ninety reais and forty-five cents). The Company’s share capital, following the Bonus, will 
increase from the current BRL 17,908,250,234.77 (seventeen billion, nine hundred eight million, two hundred 
fifty thousand, two hundred thirty-four reais and seventy-seven cents) to BRL 19,973,526,025.22 (nineteen 
billion, nine hundred seventy-three million, five hundred twenty-six thousand, twenty-five reais and twenty-
two cents).

2. Inform whether the increase will be carried out by: (a) conversion of debentures or other debt securities 
into shares; (b) exercise of subscription rights or subscription bonus; (c) capitalization of profits or reserves;

[...]

number of shares in companies with no-par value shares

The capitalization will be carried out through the bonus issuance, with the PNs issued in favor of the 
shareholders.

c. In the case of distribution of new shares

i. Inform the number of shares to be issued of each type and class:

A total of 41,638,625 (forty-one million, six hundred thirty-eight thousand, six hundred twenty-five) 
preferred shares will be issued as part of the Bonus.

ii. Indicate the percentage of shares shareholders will receive

The shareholders will receive 100% of the newly issued preferred shares, corresponding to 
3.84609533429%, or 1 (one) preferred share for every 26 (twenty-six) common shares held on the date